AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE CARE AND DISPOSAL OF WASTE PAPER AND OTHER RUBBISH IN THE FIRE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, An Ordinance Concerning the Care and Disposal of Waste
Paper and Other Rubbish in the Fire District of the City of Urbana, Illinois,
was adopted by the City Council of said City on April 20, 1925 and approved
by the Mayor on the 21st day of April, 1925, and

Whereas, it appears that Section 3 of said Ordinance should be amended to preclude the burning of such trash and waste paper in any receptacle other than an approved incinerator.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1. That Section 3 of An Ordinance Concerning the Care and Disposal of Waste Paper and Other Rubbish in the Fire District of the City of Urbana, Illinois, adopted on April 20, 1925 and approved on April 21, 1925, is hereby amended to read as follows:

SECTION 3. No material shall be placed in such containers or upon any premises which shall be liable on decomposition, to give off offensive or nauseating oders, and all such containers shall be regularly emptied and cleaned and the contents thereof either hauled away or burned in approved incinerators. It shall be unlawful hereafter to burn any refuse, trash, debris or other material in the Fire Zone of the City of Urbana, unless such material is burned in an incinerator approved by the Fire Inspector of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this lst day of May, A. D. 1953.

CITY CLERK

Approved by the Mayor this _____ day of May. A. D. 1953.

MAYOR

glen E Chyman